Question on Notice
No. 63
Asked on 15 February 2017

MR | WALKER ASKED MINISTER FOR EDUCATION AND MINISTER FOR TOURISM,
MAJOR EVENTS AND THE COMMONWEALTH GAMES (HON K JONES) —

QUESTION:

With reference to the education facilities at the Cleveland Youth Detention Centre—

Will the Minister advise (a) the number of days the education centre has been operational in 2017, (b) the number of days the education centre was due to be operational in 2017 and (c) in relation to (a) and (b) above, the reasons why the centre was not operational on those days?

ANSWER:

The Cleveland Education and Training Centre is a Department of Education and Training school operating inside the Cleveland Youth Detention Centre.

As operational decisions about Cleveland Education and Training Centre are made by the Department of Justice and Attorney-General, | refer the Member to the Attorney-General and
Minister for Justice and Minister for Training and Skills.

